RESOLUTION 2017–22

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR CARPENTRY WORK AT HOURLY RATES FOR THE HOUSING AUTHORITY COUNTY OF MORRIS PROPERTIES

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the County of Morris solicited bids for Carpentry Work at hourly rates for the Housing Authority of the County of Morris Properties for the period of June 15, 2017 to June 14, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the bids were accepted in accordance with specifications and read aloud at 10:00 AM on June 7, 2017 at the offices of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris, located at 99 Ketch Road, Morristown, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid for Carpentry Work at hourly rates for the Housing Authority of the County of Morris Properties was submitted by **Ocean Contractors Inc.** for the following amounts:

Standard Hourly Rate for Journeyman: \$54.95 Standard Hourly Rate for Foreman: \$69.95

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has reviewed the bid of **Ocean Contractors Inc.** and finds same to be in order; and

WHEREAS, funds from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and U.S.D.A. Rural Development are available for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the County of Morris finds that the best interest of the Authority and the purposes of the New Jersey Local Public Contract Law would be served by awarding the contract to the lowest responsible bidder.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the **contract is hereby awarded to Ocean Contractors Inc.**

	Original Signed By:
	Roberta L. Strater, Director/Secretary
Date Adopted	

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE TO PAY THE ABOVE EXPENDITURES

Gina Bozzi, Finance Manager